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449 Lakeshare Boulevard - Grading Special Use Permit 

Introduction 

This application includes the following request: 

• A Special Use Permit to allow for grading of a driveway associated with a single family residence.

Project Location 

The project site (APN # 123-250-08) consist of 1.32± acres located at 449 Lakeshore Boulevard in Incline 

Village. Specifically, the subject parcel is located on the shore of Lake Tahoe on the east side of Lakeshore 

Boulevard (State Route 28), southwest of Incline Village. Figure 1 (below) depicts the project location. 

: Stateline Fire mt 
Lobkout Trailhead Y 

LAKE TAHOE 

Figure 1 - Vicinity Map 
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449 Lakeshare Boulevard - Grading Special Use Permit 

Project Background 

The Washoe County Board of Adjustment approved the SUP request included herein in February 2021. 

However, due to unforeseen circumstances, construction of the project was delayed. Although the 

applicant has filed final grading plans/permits with Washoe County, the underlying SUP has expired. 

This application simply requests that the approved SUP be reissued. No changes to the plans are proposed, 

and all applicable permits and approvals referenced in this report (i.e. TRPA, NDOT, etc.) remain valid. 

Existing Conditions 

The subject property is zoned Medium Density Suburban (MDS) and is currently vacant. The property slopes 

down from State Route 28 (Lakeshore Boulevard) to the shores of Lake Tahoe on the east side of the site. 

There is approximately 100± feet of grade differential between the west and east sides of the project site. 

Figure 2 (below) provides an aerial overview of the property while Figure 3 (following page) depicts the view 

of the site from Lakeshore Boulevard. 

Figure 2 -Aerial View 
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Figure 3 - Street View 
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Project Request 

As noted previously, this application requests a Special Use Permit (SUP) to allow for driveway grading 

associated with a planned custom residence. Grading of the proposed driveway will trigger a SUP based on 

the following Washoe County Development Code criteria (as applied to grading of 15% slopes or greater): 

• Section 110.438.35(2)(i)(A)-Grading of one-half (0.5) acre (21,780 square feet) or more on parcels

six (6) in size.

• Section 110.438.35(2)(ii)(A)-Excavation of one thousand (1,000) cubic yards or more whether the

material is intended to be permanently located on the project site or temporarily stored on a site

for relocation to another, final site.

• Section 110.438.35(3) - Any driveway or road that traverses any slope of thirty (30) percent or

greater (steeper).

• Section 110.438.35(4) -Grading to construct a permanent earthen structure greater that four and

one-half (4.5) feet in height within the required front yard setback, or greater than six (6) feet in

height on the remainder of the property. The height of the earthen structure is measured from

existing grade at the time of permit issuance.

In addition to the criteria listed above, the SUP also requests that slopes up to 1:1 and increased wall heights 

be permitted to address the unique site characteristics and reduce onsite grading disturbance. 

The proposed driveway will serve a new custom home to be constructed at the south side of the parcel and 

will connect to Lakeshore Boulevard (State Route 28) at the northern edge of the site. The proposed asphalt 

driveway will be 14 feet in width and will be gated with a Fire Department accessible gate. The gate is 

located to allow for stacking of up to 4 vehicles, ensuring that back-ups do not occur along Lakeshore 

Boulevard. 

The proposed driveway widens at the northern end to allow for vehicle turning movements. Specifically, the 

widened driveway section accommodates a right-turn-in for cars entering the site from northbound lane of 

Lakeshore Boulevard. Additionally, the flared section allows for the location of a bear proof trash enclosure 

per Tahoe Regional Planning Agency (TRPA) standards. The driveway also splits as it approaches the 

proposed home on the south side to serve the split-garage design. 

The proposed home and driveway design have been reviewed and approved by TRPA. Since Lakeshore 

Boulevard is a State Highway (State Route 28), the driveway is also subject to review and approval of the 

Nevada Department of Transportation (NDOT). As such, the plans presented herein reflect the TRPA 

approval conditions, as well as applicable NDOT standards. This includes the installation of a fire hydrant at 

the northern end of the driveway (prior to the entry gate), storm water treatment/sediment trap facilities, 

and stormwater energy dissipaters within the project site. 
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Figure 4 (below) depicts the project site plan while Figure 5 (following page) provides the site plan in context 

with an aerial view of the site. 

Note: A full size plan is attached. 

Figure 4 - Site Plan 
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Figure 5 -Aerial Site Plan 
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As depicted in Figures 4 and 5, it is proposed to improve the site frontage at the driveway connection to 

Lakeshore Boulevard in order to accommodate tapers that allow for vehicle deceleration and acceleration in 

and out of the site, per NDOT standards. Also, the driveway is located to ensure proper sight distance in and 

out of the driveway along with stopping-sight distance for cars travelling along Lakeshore Boulevard. 

As noted previously, the subject property includes up to 100 feet of fall between the east and west sides. 

The proposed home lies roughly 50± feet below the existing roadway grade. In order to access the home 

and meet TRPA and NDOT requirements, grading that triggers the SUP thresholds previously noted will need 

to occur. 

Each of the grading criteria previously identified is addressed below: 

• Section 110.438.35(2)(i)(A)- Grading of one-half (0.5) acre (21,780 square feet) or more on parcels

six (6) in size.

The proposed home and driveway will result in a total disturbed area of approximately 28,380± square feet 

which meets the threshold of Section 110.438.35(2)(i)(A). The grading is necessary to ensure safe access in 

and out of the site as well as provide a pad for the house itself. TRPA has reviewed the proposed 

disturbance in context with their coverage standards, grading and drainage standards, etc. and has approved 

the plan as presented. 

• Section 110.438.35(2)(ii)(A) - Excavation of one thousand (1,000) cubic yards or more whether the

material is intended to be permanently located on the project site or temporarily stored on a site

for relocation to another, final site.

As proposed and approved by TRPA, there will be approximately 1,398 cubic yards of cut and 766 cubic 

yards of fill. Excess material will be exported in accordance with the attached grading and drainage plan. 

• Section 110.438.35(3) - Any driveway or road that traverses any slope of thirty (30) percent or

greater (steeper).

There is 50+ feet of grade separation between the proposed home and Lakeshore Boulevard. The slope 

from the roadway to the homesite does exceed 30% in some locations. As such, the SUP is included for 

Section 110.438.35(3) to ensure full compliance with Washoe County Development Code requirements. 

• Section 110.438.35(4) -Grading to construct a permanent earthen structure greater that four and

one-half (4.5) feet in height within the required front yard setback, or greater than six (6) feet in

height on the remainder of the property. The height of the earthen structure is measured from

existing grade at the time of permit issuance.

As depicted on the attached grading plan, the improvements associated with the proposed driveway will 

result in a permanent earthen structure greater than 4.5 feet along Lakeshore Boulevard (front setback). 

This is a result of the proposed retaining walls as detailed in this report. 
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A combination of walls and revegetation will be used to stabilize slopes disturbed as a result of the driveway 

grading. This includes the use of rockery walls, poured-in-place concrete walls, native revegetation, erosion 

mats, and formal landscape improvements. Rock walls will not exceed 6-feet in height per the requirements 

of the Washoe County Development Code. In areas where taller walls are necessitated, the use of poured

in-place concrete walls will occur. By providing taller walls, the overall disturbance is reduced, and a more 

natural appearance is retained. The concrete walls will be screened through the use of natural vegetation 

and formal plantings. 

Figure 6 (below) depicts the typical slope stabilization methods proposed, while Figure 7 (following page) 

depicts typical wall sections proposed for 449 Lakeshore Boulevard. 

FINISHED GRADE 

\ OR TERRACE WALLS 
CONSTRUCT RETAINING WALLS \ 

. 

,__ _ __ PLANTS (NATIVE GRASSES, SHRUBS) __ __,,......,,___
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ROCK, BARK& 
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Figure 6 - Typical Slope Stabilization 
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As proposed, the maximum height of concrete walls at 449 Lakeshore Boulevard will be approximately 15.5 

feet. The proposed grading, including the walls included as part of this SUP, conform with applicable TRPA 

standards and plans have already been approved by TRPA. 

The project site includes steep terrain between Lakeshore Boulevard and the homesite adjacent to Lake 

Tahoe. This includes natural 1:1 slope in some locations. The Washoe County Development Code requires 

that graded slopes be rounded to 3:1 in order to prevent erosion. However, in the case of 449 Lakeshore 

Boulevard, 3:1 slopes would result in massive scarring and does not meet the stringent standards 

implemented by TRPA. Thus, this SUP requests that slopes up to 1:1 be permitted in order to match the 

natural topography of the site. The slopes will be stabilized through the use of walls, erosion mats, 

revegetation, and landscaping, as depicted on the attached plans. Furthermore, the grading and 

stabilization methods comply with stringent TRPA standards and have been reviewed and approved by 

TRPA. 

By incorporating the use of walls, landscaping, and slopes proposed, disturbance of the site will be 

significantly reduced. It is anticipated that the new home will largely screen graded areas and that 

revegetation will ensure a natural appearance of graded slopes, as viewed from Lake Tahoe. Figure 8 

(below) depicts a photo simulation of the developed site, as completed by the project architect. 

Figure 8 - Photo Simulation 
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Special Use Permit Findings 

In order to approve a Special Use Permit, the following findings must be made. Responses are provided in 

bold. 

l. Consistency. The granting of the special use permit is consistent with the policies and maps of the

Comprehensive Plan Elements and the Area Plan in which the property is located.

The proposed use to be accommodated by the planned grading are permitted within the Medium Density 

Suburban zone and are consistent with the goals and policies of the Tahoe Area Plan. This SUP request 

provides for consistency with section 110.438.35 and application of Development Code standards further 

ensures consistency with all applicable policies, etc. 

2. Adequate Public Facilities. Adequate utilities, roadway improvements, sanitation, water supply, drainage,

and other necessary facilities must exist or will be provided.

All necessary infrastructure and services necessitated by the proposed residence are in place or will be 

extended at the expense of the developer. The project will connect with existing municipal water and 

sewer infrastructure. The proposed driveway encroachment will be reviewed by NDOT for a required 

encroachment permit. Grading and drainage plans have already been reviewed and approved by TRPA. 

3. Site Suitability. The site must be physically suitable for the proposed use and for the intensity of

development.

The proposed grading, homesite location, and associated improvements comply with TRPA standards for 

coverage, grading, site disturbance, tree removal, etc. TRPA standards are some of the most stringent in 

the nation in terms of environmental protection. The grading proposed, including the use of walls and 

erosion control measures, will result in minimal disturbance and allow for a natural post-development 

appearance. 

4. Issuance Not Detrimental. Issuance of the permit may not be significantly detrimental to the public

health, safety or welfare; have a detrimental impact on adjacent properties; or be detrimental to the

character of the surrounding area.

No negative impacts are anticipated with the granting of this SUP request. All potential impacts will be 

properly mitigated, and the development proposed is directly consistent with surrounding parcels and 

uses. 
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Community Services Department 

Planning and Building 

SPECIAL USE PERMIT 
(see page 7) 

SPECIAL USE PERMIT FOR GRADING 
(see page 9) 

SPECIAL USE PERMIT FOR STABLES 
(see page 12) 

APPLICATION 

Community Services Department 
Planning and Building 

1001 E. Ninth St., Bldg. A 
Reno, NV 89512-2845 

Telephone: 775.328.6100 



Washoe County Development Application 

Your entire application is a public record. If you have a concern about releasing 
personal information, please contact Planning and Building staff at 775.328.6100. 

Project Information Staff Assigned Case No.: 

Project Name:449 Lakeshore Boulevard Grading SUP
Project A SUP to allow for grading of a private driveway per Section 110.438.35 of 
Description:the Washoe County Development Code. 

Project Address: 449 Lakeshore Blvd. Incline Village, NV 89451 
Project Area (acres or square feet): 57,323 square feet 
Project Location (with point of reference to major cross streets AND area locator): 

The site is located on the east side of Lakeshore Blvd., southwest of Incline Village (refer to attached map). 

Assessor's Parcel No.(s): Parcel Acreage: Assessor's Parcel No.(s): Parcel Acreage: 
123-250-08 1.32 acres 

Indicate any previous Washoe County approvals associated with this application: 

Case No.(s). 

Applicant Information (attach additional sheets if necessary) 

Property Owner: Professional Consultant: 

Name: Myers Family Trust Name: Christy Corporation, Ltd. 
Address: 565 Country Club Dr. Address: 1000 Kiley Pkwy. 
Incline Village, NV Zip: 89451 Sparks, NV Zip:89436 
Phone: 520-400-4845 Fax: 
Email:jgm@blackstonedevelopmentgroup.com 
Cell: 520-400-4845 
Contact Person:Josh Myers 
Applicant/Developer: 

Name:Same as Above 
Address: 

Phone: 
Email: 
Cell: 
Contact Person: 

Other: 

Zip: 
Fax: 

Other: 

Phone: 775-502-8552 
Email: mike@christynv.com 
Cell: 775-250-3455 
Contact Person:Mike Railey 

Fax: 

Other: 

Other Persons to be Contacted: 

Name: 
Address: 

Zip: 
Phone: Fax: 
Email: 
Cell: Other: 
Contact Person: 

For Office Use Only 

Date Received: Initial: Planning Area: 
County Commission District: Master Plan Designation(s): 
CAB(s): Regulatory Zoning(s): 
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Special Use Permit Application 
Supplemental Information 

(All required information may be separately attached) 

1. What is the project being requested?

This application requests a SUP to allow for grading of a private driveway, 
triggering the thresholds of Section 110.438.35. Refer to attached report for a 
detailed description. 

2. Provide a site plan with all existing and proposed structures (e.g. new structures, roadway
improvements, utilities, sanitation, water supply, drainage, parking, signs, etc.)

I 
Refer to attached site plan. 

3. What is the intended phasing schedule for the construction and completion of the project?

The project will be completed in a single phase. 

4. What physical characteristics of your location and/or premises are especially suited to deal with the
impacts and the intensity of your proposed use?

The grading proposed, including walls, revegetation, and erosion control mats are 
specifically designed to address the unique site characteristics. Refer to attached 
report for a detailed analysis. 

5. What are the anticipated beneficial aspects or affects your project will have on adjacent properties and
the community?

The project will be designed to complement adjoining properties and homes in the 
area. Refer to attached report for specifics. 

6. What are the anticipated negative impacts or affect your project will have on adjacent properties?
How will you mitigate these impacts?

All potential impacts are properly mitigated with the measures proposed. Refer to 
attached report for details. 

7. Provide specific information on landscaping, parking, type of signs and lighting, and all other code
requirements pertinent to the type of use being purposed. Show and indicate these requirements on

submitted drawings with the application.

Approximatley 1,398 cubic yards of cut and 766 cubic yards of fill. 

Washoe County Planning and Building December 2018 
SPECIAL USE PERMITS APPL/CATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 
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8. Are there any restrictive covenants, recorded conditions, or deed restrictions (CC&Rs) that apply to
the area subject to the special use permit request? (If so, please attach a copy.)

I □ Yes ii No

9. Utilities:

a. Sewer Service IVGID 
b. Electrical Service NV Energy 
c. Telephone Service AT&T 
d. LPG or Natural Gas Service Southwest Gas 
e. Solid Waste Disposal Service Waste Management 
f. Cable Television Service AT&T, Charter Communications, or satellite providers 
g. Water Service IVGID 

For most uses, Washoe County Code, Chapter 110, Article 422, Water and Sewer Resource 
Requirements, requires the dedication of water rights to Washoe County. Please indicate the type 
and quantity of water rights you have available should dedication be required. 

h. Permit# acre-feet per year 
i. Certificate # acre-feet per year 
j. Surface Claim # acre-feet per year 
k. Other# acre-feet per year 

Title of those rights (as filed with the State Engineer in the Division of Water Resources of the 
Department of Conservation and Natural Resources). 

Revegetation, walls, and the home itself will serve to screen disturbed areas. 

10. Community Services (provided and nearest facility):

a. Fire Station North Lake Tahoe Fire Protection District - Station# 2 
b. Health Care Facility Incline Village Community Hospital 
c. Elementary School Incline Elementary School 
d. Middle School Incline Middle School 
e. High School Incline High School 
f. Parks Lake Tahoe State Park 
g. Library Washoe County - Incline Village Branch 
h. Citifare Bus Stop N/A 

Washoe County Planning and Building 
SPECIAL USE PERMITS APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 
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Special Use Permit Application 
for Grading 

Supplemental Information 
(All required information may be separately attached) 

1. What is the purpose of the grading?

The grading will allow for access to a single family residence. Refer to attached 
report for a detailed description. 

2. How many cubic yards of material are you proposing to excavate on site?

Approximatley 1,398 cubic yards of cut and 766 cubic yards of fill. 

3. How many square feet of surface of the property are you disturbing?

128,380 +/- square feet. 

4. How many cubic yards of material are you exporting or importing? If none, how are you managing to
balance the work on-site?

No import of material is proposed. Export may occur if material cannot be placed 
onsite. Refer to attached engineering plans. 

5. Is it possible to develop your property without surpassing the grading thresholds requiring a Special
Use Permit? (Explain fully your answer.)

No. Refer to attached report for a detailed analysis. 

6. Has any portion of the grading shown on the plan been done previously? (If yes, explain the
circumstances, the year the work was done, and who completed the work.)

I 
Not applicable. 

7. Have you shown all areas on your site plan that are proposed to be disturbed by grading? (If no,
explain your answer.)

Yes. Refer to attached engineering plans. 

Washoe County Planning and Building December 2018 
SPECIAL USE PERMITS APPL/CATION GRADING SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 
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8. Can the disturbed area be seen from off-site? If yes, from which directions and which properties or
roadways?

The disturbed areas will be visibile from Lake Tahoe. Refer to attached report for 
screening details. 

9. Could neighboring properties also be served by the proposed access/grading requested (i.e. if you
are creating a driveway, would it be used for access to additional neighboring properties)?INot applicable. 

10. What is the slope (horizontal/vertical) of the cut and fill areas proposed to be? What methods will be
used to prevent erosion until the revegetation is established?

Slope varies from 15% to 50% +/-/. The use of walls and erosion mats will be 
implemented per TRPA standards. Refer to attached report and plans for further 
specifics. 

11. Are you planning any berms?

ResX !No I If yes, how tall is the berm at its highest? Refer to attached plan. 

12. If your property slopes and you are leveling a pad for a building, are retaining walls going to be
required? If so, how high will the walls be and what is their construction (i.e. rockery, concrete, 
timber, manufactured block)? 

Refer to attached report and plans for a detailed analysis. 

13. What are you proposing for visual mitigation of the work?

Revegetation, walls, and the home itself will serve to screen disturbed areas. 

14. Will the grading proposed require removal of any trees? If so, what species, how many and of what
size?

Pine trees will be removed per TRPA approved plans. Refer to attached engineering drawings. 

15. What type of revegetation seed mix are you planning to use and how many pounds per acre do you
intend to broadcast? Will you use mulch and, if so, what type?

Revegtation mix will be per approved TRPA standards. 

Washoe County Planning and Building December 2018 
SPECIAL USE PERMITS APPL/CAT/ON GRADING SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMA T/ON 
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16. How are you providing temporary irrigation to the disturbed area?

Temporary irrigation will be provided via a connection to the domestic supply for 
the home. 

17. Have you reviewed the revegetation plan with the Washoe Storey Conservation District? If yes, have

you incorporated their suggestions?

Not applicable. The property is subject to TRPA regulations. 

18. Are there any restrictive covenants, recorded conditions, or deed restrictions (CC&Rs) that may
prohibit the requested grading?

If yes, please attach a copy. 

Washoe County Planning and Building December 2018 
SPECIAL USE PERMITS APPL/CATION GRADING SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMA T/ON 
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